
CITY OF BERKLEY PUBLIC NOTICE 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

Monday, December 16, 2024 
7:00 P.M. – City Hall 

248-658-3300

CALL 40th COUNCIL TO ORDER 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
MAYOR-LED MOMENT OF REFLECTION 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
ORDER OF BUSINESS  

         Consent Agenda 

1. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: Matter of approving the minutes of the 40th Regular City Council meeting on
Monday, December 2, 2024. 

2. WARRANT: Matter of approving Warrant No.1405.

3. MOTION NO. M-108-24: Matter of approving a three-year contract extension and additional addendum for
Forestry Services with J.H. Hart Urban Forestry.

        Regular Agenda 

1. RECOGNITIONS/PRESENTATIONS: Matter of receiving any recognitions or presentations from the Consent
Agenda. 

2. MOTION NO. M-109-24: Matter of authorizing the amendment of the 2024-25 budget as presented.

3. MOTION NO. M-110-24: Matter of accepting the quarter ended September 30, 2024 budget-to-actual report.

4. MOTION NO. M-111-24: Matter of authorizing the reopening of Dorothea to vehicular traffic in the immediate
future, considering upcoming seasonal, temporary closures and public space activation in the short-term, and
standing ready to determine the best long-term plans.

COMMUNICATIONS 

ADJOURN 

Note: The City of Berkley will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for the hearing 
impaired and audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting, to individuals with disabilities at the meeting 
upon four working days’ notice to the City. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the 
City by writing or calling: Victoria Mitchell, ADA Contact, Berkley City Hall, 3338 Coolidge Highway, Berkley, MI 48072 (1-248-
658-3310).

Note: Official minutes of City Council Meetings and supporting documents for Council packets are available for public review 
in the City Clerk’s Office during normal working hours. Anyone wishing to submit correspondence for the meeting may send 
an email to clerk@berkleymi.gov or call 248-658-3310 by 5 p.m. on the day of the meeting.  



THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE FORTIETH COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BERKLEY, MICHIGAN WAS 
CALLED TO ORDER AT 7:00 P.M. ON MONDAY, DECEMBER 2, 2024 IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS BY 
MAYOR DEAN 

PRESENT: Mayor Pro Tem Ross Gavin Councilmember Jessica Vilani 
Councilmember Gregory Patterson Mayor Bridget Dean 

ABSENT: Councilmember Steve Baker Councilmember Dennis Hennen 
Councilmember Clarence Black 

OTHER STAFF PRESENT: 
City Manager Crystal VanVleck 
City Attorney Ann Christ  
City Clerk Victoria Mitchell 
Deputy City Manager of Public Services Shawn Young 
Public Safety Director Matt Koehn 
Community Development Director Kristen Kapelanski 
Facilities Manager Alex Brown 
Interim Parks & Recreation Director Dan McMinn 
Director of Communications Caitlin Flora 
Library Director Matt Church 
Assistant to the City Manager Charlaine Stevenson 
Parks & Recreation Program Manager Bobby Green 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Mayor Pro Tem Gavin moved to approve the agenda. 
Seconded by Councilmember Patterson 
Ayes: Gavin, Patterson, Vilani and Dean 
Nays: None 
Absent: Baker, Black and Hennen 
Motion Approved.  

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

Matthew Gross, owner of MHG Jewelry Studio, submitted a petition and spoke regarding the partial 
closure of Dorothea. 

Jill Kasle, owner of Bombshell Treat Bar, spoke regarding spoke regarding the partial closure of 
Dorothea. 

Margaret Dobrowitsky, Waterford, spoke on behalf of a Berkley resident regarding lead line 
replacement documentation. 

Consent Agenda 

Councilmember Vilani moved to approve the following Consent Agenda with the addition of item 4a. 
M-108-24.
Seconded by Councilmember Patterson:



 

 

 
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: Matter of approving the minutes of the 40th Regular City Council meeting 
on Monday, November 18, 2024.  

 
ORDINANCE NO. O-09-24: Matter of approving the second reading and adoption of an ordinance to 
amend Section 26-326, Vacant Properties to be Registered of Article VI, Vacant and Neglected 
Properties of Chapter 26, Buildings and Building Regulations of the City of Berkley Code of Ordinances to 
remove a timeframe for registering vacant properties. 
 
ORDINANCE NO. O-10-24: Matter of approving the second reading and adoption of an ordinance to 
amend Section 106-310, Requirements of Article VIII, Parklets of Chapter 106, Streets, Sidewalks and 
Other Public Places of the City of Berkley Code of Ordinances to permit parklets between November 1 
and March 31 at the discretion of the Department of Public Works. 

 
MOTION NO. M-107-24: Matter of approving the Flagstar Government Banking Public Unit Resolution 
and Master Signature Authorization Agreement. 
 
MOTION NO. M-108-24: Matter of approving updated plan contacts for the City's Mission Square 
Retirement Plans. 

SWEARING-IN CEREMONY:  Newly appointed City Manager Crystal VanVleck receives Oath of Office 
from the City Clerk. 
 
Ayes: Gavin, Patterson, Vilani and Dean 
Nays: None 
Absent: Baker, Black and Hennen 
Motion Approved.  
 
 
Regular Agenda 

 
RECOGNITIONS/PRESENTATIONS: Matter of receiving any recognitions or presentations from the 
Consent Agenda.  
 
The Oath of Office was administered to City Manager Crystal VanVleck by City Clerk Mitchell. 
 
PRESENTATION: Matter of receiving a presentation from the Oakland County Prosecutor’s Office 
on the All of Us Foundation. 
 
Oakland County Prosecutor Karen McDonald presented regarding the All of Us Foundation: 

• Building upon the findings of the Commission Against Gun Violence, the All of Us Foundation 
will:  

o Share best practices 
o Create user-friendly training materials 
o Launch public education initiatives 

• Initiative 1: The Commission to Address Gun Violence 
o The Commission examined data and five key areas including: 

1. What can we do long before a person is in crisis 
2. Identifying when a person is in crisis 
3. Addressing who to notify and what to do when someone is in crisis 
4. Preparing for a shooting scenario 
5. What to do in the aftermath of a shooting 

• Initiative 2: Training to End Gun Violence: The 3 Ls 
o  As a means to ending gun violence, Michiganders will adopt this method: Look, Learn 

+ Love 
1. Learn how to intervene long before someone picks up a gun 



2. Look for the signs of someone in crisis
3. Love those who feel left out

• Initiative 3: Public Education for All of Us
o All of Us will also conduct a broad scale public education campaign that involves:

• Issuing + Harnessing the Protocol for Action
• Statewide Tours to Engage Leaders
• Public Education Campaigns

o Training materials and informational videos will be distributed via events, email, the
AllOfUsCan.org website and social media channels.

• All of Us Partners will help us train members of their organization to Learn, Look + Love. They
first complete the AUF Partner curriculum that equips them to train others as AUF friends.

• All of Us Friends may receive training from AUF partners, or go through an automated online
training journey.

• We will recruit individuals from six main areas:
o Law Enforcement
o K-12 Schools
o Universities
o Businesses
o Nonprofits + Faith-Based Organizations
o Individuals in the Community

• Key Supporters
o Nicole Hockley, Founder of Sandy Hook Promise
o Deleah Sharp, Founder, Identify Your Dream
o Molly Darnell, Teacher at Oxford Schools and Survivor of Oxford School Shooting
o Rev Derrick McDonald, Pastor of Prospect Missionary Baptist Church in Pontiac
o Chief Elvin Barren, Chief of Police for the City of Southfield
o Dr. Marc A. Zimmerman, Ph.D., Marshall H. Becker Collegiate Professor Co-Director,

Institute for Firearm Injury Prevention, University of Michigan
o Ken Guttman, Superintendent of Oxford Public Schools
o Birmingham Public Schools
o Waterford Public Schools
o Bridget Dean, Mayor of Berkley

RESOLUTION NO. R-23-24: Matter of designating the time and place of City Council Meetings and its 
Rules and Order of Procedure. 
Councilmember Patterson moved to approve R-23-24 
Seconded by Councilmember Vilani 
Ayes: Patterson, Vilani, Gavin and Dean 
Nays: None 
Absent: Baker, Black and Hennen 
Motion Approved.  

COMMUNICATIONS 

COUNCILMEMBER VILANI: 
• Environmental Advisory Committee did not meet due to a lack of quorum. Meetings will

resume in the new year.
• Holiday shopping has begun and the BerkPerk card is a great gift. For only $35 you can give

the gift that keeps on giving all year long and support many local businesses within our
community. For all of your friends and family members that live locally or even in our
surrounding neighborhoods the BerkPerk card is a steal and something they can use all year
long. Stick that in some stockings this year and support the community.

• Thanked everyone who came out to support Small Business Saturday. When we shop small
it has such an impact on our community. It’s supporting many of our community businesses,



many of which are owned by local community members. It creates jobs for our community, 
keeps tax dollars in the community, creates a sense of place and purpose among our 
downtown shopping areas and can even reduce the carbon footprint. Small Business Saturday 
shouldn’t be a day, it should be our lifestyle. Our small businesses are the life and blood of 
our community.  

COUNCILMEMBER PATTERSON: 
• Planning Commission met last week; Commissioners held a public hearing on the zoning

ordinance rewrite. It will come before the Commission again in January. The next meeting will
be held on December 17th.

• Beautification Advisory Committee will meet December 11th.
• Wished Mayor Dean a Happy Birthday.

MAYOR PRO TEM GAVIN 
• Parks and Recreation Advisory Committee will meet on December 12th at the Community Center.
• The Library Board will not have a December meeting.
• Welcomed Ms. VanVleck and thanked Mr. Geinzer for all of his work in Berkley over the last few

months. He said Mr. Geinzer is a consummate professional who cares about the community and
has left the City on a good trajectory as they prepare to seize the opportunities presented to us as
a City. He said that he enjoyed working with Mr. Geinzer and that Berkley has been made better
by the time he has spent here.

CITY MANAGER CRYSTAL VANVLECK: 
● Wished Mayor Dean a Happy Birthday.
● Echoed the sentiments regarding Mr. Geinzer, she said he didn’t just come in and keep a seat

warm, he put his heart into it while he was here. She thanked him for leaving here with a
wonderful transition.

● She said the team at the City has been great and she is getting to know them all.
● Councilmember Hennen was absent due to a minor surgery and he regretted not being able

to make it.

CITY ATTORNEY ANN CHRIST: 
• Wished Mayor Dean a Happy Birthday.

MAYOR DEAN: 
• This Saturday is the Berkley Holiday Parade. She thanked the organizing committee including

Cinda Coon and Marcia Swayze. She thanked the DPW crews for their effort and said it’s truly
a community effort with all hands on deck.  We will have the annual tree lighting with Santa as
well as many festivities throughout the day. Come to Berkley to shop, eat, drink and stay for
the parade.

• She and Ms. VanVleck will be riding the trolley this Saturday from 1-3 p.m.; she said they will
be a captive audience for anyone who wants to come and chat.

• On Thursday, December 19th from 6-8 p.m. she will be at Sum Girls Boutique and on a future
date at The Chop Shop. She said she feels it is a way to engage with the community and to
be visible and accessible. She said a lot of times people won’t email or call so this is a more
casual opportunity to share what’s on your mind. She will put the details on her socials.

ADJOURNMENT: 

Councilmember Patterson moved to adjourn the Regular Meeting at 8:02 p.m. 
Seconded by Councilmember Vilani 
Ayes: Gavin, Patterson, Vilani and Dean 
Nays: None 
Absent: Baker, Black and Hennen 



Motion Approved. 

__________________________________ 
Bridget Dean, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

_____________________________ 
Victoria Mitchell, City Clerk 



CITY OF BERKLEY

CHECK WARRANT

#1405

NOVEMBER 2024

Check Date Check # Payee Description GL # Amount

11/03/2024 76921 AIRGAS USA, LLC CYLINDER RENTAL AUGUST 2024 101-443-781-000 53.16

11/03/2024 76922 ALICIA PARRINELLO CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ACCOUNTING 101-191-818-060 1,890.00

11/03/2024 76923 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES WATER BATTERY FOR READERS 592-536-982-592 45.99

11/03/2024 76924 CMV LANDSCAPE & EQUIPMENT COMPANY 1607 PRINCETON LOCAL ROADS / CONCRETE ROAD REPAIR 203-464-818-000 16,520.00

1428 WEST LAWN REPAIR/LEAD SERVICE 592-536-818-000 114.80

1957 GRIFFITH LEAD SERVICE/LAWN REPAIR 592-536-818-000 28.00

1976 BACON LEAD SERVICE/LAWN REPAIR 592-536-818-000 201.60

3138 BACON LEAD SERVICE/LAWN REPAIR 592-536-818-000 190.40

2880 GRIFFITH LEAD SERVICE/LAWN REPAIR 592-536-818-000 67.20

4238 GRIFFITH LEAD SERVICE/LAWN REAPIR 592-536-818-000 154.00

3324 ROYAL LEAD SERVICE/LAWN REPAIR 592-536-818-000 315.00

2834 FERRIS LEAD SERVICE/LAWN REPAIR 592-536-818-000 212.80

1175 CATALPA LEAD SERVICE LAWN RESTORATION 592-536-818-000 317.80

1691 CATALPA LEAD SERVICE/LAWN RESTORATION 592-536-818-000 58.80

2924 THOMAS LEAD SERVICE/LAWN RESTORATION 592-536-818-000 67.20

1176 WEST LEAD SERVICE /LAWN REPAIR 592-536-818-000 58.80

2855 FERRIS LEAD SERVICE/LAWN REPAIR 592-536-818-000 302.40

2174 ROSEMONT LEAD SERVICE/LAWN REPAIR 592-536-818-000 58.80

1390 WEST LEAD SERVICE/LAWN REPAIR 592-536-818-000 78.40

18,746.00

11/03/2024 76925 DOUBLE HAUL SOLUTIONS CONSULTANT 101-172-817-000 7,500.00

11/03/2024 76926 ETHAN C. HAAN CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-191-818-000 875.00

11/03/2024 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-191-818-000 775.00

1,650.00



11/03/2024 76927 HUNT SIGN CO LTD DPW SIGNS FOR LOCKERS 592-536-728-000 48.00

11/03/2024 76928 JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. QUARTERLY MAIN HVAC SYSTEMS 101-265-976-002 8,782.72

11/03/2024 76929 KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS DPW COPIER AUGUST 2024 101-441-946-000 64.85

DPW COPIER AUGUST 2024 592-536-946-000 64.84

129.69

11/03/2024 76930 MALONEY TRUCKING HAUL OUT DIRT 592-536-830-000 545.00

11/03/2024 76931 OAKLAND COUNTY SEWAGE TREATMNET AUGUST 2024 592-536-927-000 94,052.07

592-537-927-000 170,435.17

264,487.24

11/03/2024 76932 UNITED FACILITY SUPPLIES JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 101-265-776-000 4.50

11/15/2024 76933 814 BERKLEY LLC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 800.00

BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 800.00

1,600.00

11/15/2024 76934 AARON L DE MIENE BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 50.00

11/15/2024 76935 AIRGAS USA, LLC CYLINDER RENTAL SEPTEMBER 2024 101-443-781-000 56.62

11/15/2024 76936 AIS CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT DPW GARAGE PARTS 101-443-781-000 1,284.71

11/15/2024 76937 ALLSTATE INSURANCE 1692 EATON ROAD FIRE DEMOLITION/REHAB 101-000-283-009 15,009.00

11/15/2024 76938 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES KEYBOARDS 101-228-778-000 33.75

USB ADAPTERS 101-228-778-000 26.94

NOTEBOOK CASE 101-228-778-000 34.00

NETWORK SWITCH 101-228-983-000 445.49

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 93.47

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 107.43

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 39.59

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 11.91



OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 21.69

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 61.39

HALL BARRIER CITY HALL 101-267-776-101 36.41

WEDGES, TOOL BAGS 101-345-781-000 239.88

1,151.95

11/15/2024 76939 ANDREWS HOOPER PAVLIK PLC AUDIT SERVICES 101-191-807-000 10,000.00

AUDIT SERVICES 101-191-807-000 10,000.00

20,000.00

11/15/2024 76940 ARCADIA PUBLISHING ACCOUNT 0002022971 HISTORICAL COMMITTEE 101-000-302-000 649.74

11/15/2024 76941 ASHLEY MERZ MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT BALANCE ADMIN SUPPORT TRAINING 101-441-960-000 36.85

11/15/2024 76942 ASSA ABLOY ENTRANCE SYSTEMS US INC. DOWN PAYMENT COMMUNITY CENTER 208-267-976-208 11,000.00

11/15/2024 76943 AT&T ACCOUNT 311160118 FIBER INTERNET 101-228-818-000 195.24

ACCOUNT 831-001-2418 011 IP FLEX CIRCUITS 101-265-853-000 660.90

ACCOUNT 831-001-2419 209 IP FLEX PHONE 101-265-853-000 158.15

ACCOUNT 831-001-2418 011 IP FLEX CIRCUITS 101-345-853-000 94.41

ACCOUNT 831-001-2419 209 IP FLEX PHONE 101-345-853-000 416.18

ACCOUNT 831-001-2418 011 IP FLEX CIRCUITS 101-441-853-000 47.21

ACCOUNT 831-001-2419 209 IP FLEX PHONE 101-441-853-000 74.90

ACCOUNT 831-001-2418 011 IP FLEX CIRCUITS 101-790-853-000 47.21

ACCOUNT 831-001-2419 209 IP FLEX PHONE 101-790-853-000 74.91

ACCOUNT 831-001-3330 672 ALARM LINE 208-751-853-000 159.89

ACCOUNT 831-001-2418 011 IP FLEX CIRCUITS 208-751-853-000 94.41

ACCOUNT 831-001-2419 209 IP FLEX PHONE 208-751-853-000 108.21

2,131.62

11/15/2024 76944 ATOMIC CLEANING SYSTEMS, LLC GARAGE OUTSIDE REPAIR PRESSURE WASHER 101-443-939-000 267.70

11/15/2024 76945 B & H PHOTO & VIDEO VIDEO CABLES 101-228-778-000 207.89

11/15/2024 76946 B-DRY SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN MI BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 75.00

11/15/2024 76947 BISON PLUMBING INC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 500.00



11/15/2024 76948 BKJ ASSOCIATES LLC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 640.00

5,640.00

11/15/2024 76949 BRAD DAUGHERTY MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT ROAD SCHOLAR 101-441-960-000 188.94

11/15/2024 76950 BRENDA PAMELA ZARINANA-CASTANEDA SENIOR CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 211-752-818-000 902.50

11/15/2024 76951 BRENDEL'S SEPTIC TANK SERVICE, LLC CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 208-751-818-000 155.00

11/15/2024 76952 BS & A SOFTWARE SERVICE / SUPPORT FEES 101-191-986-000 6,845.00

SERVICE / SUPPORT FEES 101-215-986-000 788.00

SERVICE / SUPPORT FEES 101-253-986-000 1,222.00

SERVICE / SUPPORT FEES 101-745-986-000 2,140.00

SERVICE / SUPPORT FEES 592-536-986-000 5,827.00

16,822.00

11/15/2024 76953 CAMELOT CLEANERS PRIS BLANKETS OCTOBER 2024 101-345-753-000 110.50

11/15/2024 76954 CARDCONNECT CONTRACUTAL SERVICES 208-751-818-000 25.00

11/15/2024 76955 CARLISLE / WORTMAN PLANNING CONSULTANT SERVICES 101-701-817-000 620.00

ZONING ORDINANCE REWRITE 101-701-818-000 420.00

DORTHEA PLAZA SEMCOG PLANNING GRANT 101-701-818-000 1,555.00

2,595.00

11/15/2024 76956 CBTS PHONE SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 101-228-760-000 687.00

PHONE SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 101-228-818-000 4,560.00

5,247.00

11/15/2024 76957 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. ADOBE ACROBAT PRO 101-228-760-000 147.82

DOCKING STATION 101-228-778-000 154.30

HEADPHONES 101-228-778-000 10.88

313.00

11/15/2024 76958 CINTAS FIRST AID KIT CITY HALL 101-267-776-101 91.42

MED BOX REFILL 101-345-758-011 84.92

DPW FLOOR MATS 101-441-811-000 148.45



DPW FLOOR MATS 592-536-811-000 148.45

473.24

11/15/2024 76959 CINTAS CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 208-751-818-000 176.77

11/15/2024 76960 CMV LANDSCAPE & EQUIPMENT COMPANY 2683 CATALPA MAJOR ROADS/CONCRETE ROAD REPAIRS 202-464-818-000 16,759.00

1920 MORTENSON MAJOR ROADS/CONCRETE ROAD REPAIR 202-464-818-000 15,072.00

2847 CUMMINGS LOCAL ROADS/CONCRETE ROAD REPAIRS 203-464-818-000 4,040.00

3012 PHILLIPS LOCAL ROADS/CONCRETE ROAD REPAIR 203-464-818-000 1,374.00

2260 KIPLING LOCAL ROADS/CONCRETE ROAD REPAIR 203-464-818-000 1,384.00

3907 PHILLIPS LOCAL ROADS/CONCRETE ROAD REPAIR (SIDEWALKS) 203-464-818-000 550.00

2812 GARDNER LEAD SERVICE/LAWN RESTORATION 592-536-818-000 245.00

2796 GARDNER LEAD SERVICE/LAWN RESTORATION 592-536-818-000 70.00

2812 GARDNER LEAD SERVICE/CONCRETE ROAD REPAIR 592-536-818-000 2,921.00

2796 GARDNER LEAD SERVICE/CONCRETE ROAD REPAIR 592-536-818-000 1,478.00

3695 GARDNER LEAD SERVICE/CONCRETE ROAD REPAIR 592-536-818-000 1,211.00

3016-3025 KIPLING LEAD SERVICE/CONCRETE ROAD REPLACEMENT 592-536-818-000 4,723.00

3016 KIPLING LEAD SERVICE/LAWN REPAIR 592-536-818-000 67.20

49,894.20

11/15/2024 76961 COMPLETE HOME IMPROVEMENT LLC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 4,596.31

11/15/2024 76962 CONCRETE CONTRACTING INC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 200.00

11/15/2024 76963 CONTRACTORS CLOTHING CO. UNIFORMS N. CASACELI 203-464-744-000 36.88

UNIFORM R. RZECZKOWSKI 226-528-744-000 116.95

UNIFORMS M. SHANKUS 592-536-744-000 3.70

UNIFORMS J. BEACH 592-536-744-000 80.06

237.59

11/15/2024 76964 CONTRACTORS CONNECTION LEAF RAKES 202-464-758-000 218.40

LEAF RAKES 203-464-758-000 93.60

312.00

11/15/2024 76965 CORE & MAIN LP SEWER TAPS / WATER TWIST TEE 592-536-982-592 587.20

11/15/2024 76966 D'ANGELO BROS INC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

11/15/2024 76967 DAILY TRIBUNE ACCOUNT 208150 DAILY TRIBUNE SUBSCRIPTION 101-790-731-000 301.00



11/15/2024 76968 DAVID ANTHONY MCKEE BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 75.00

11/15/2024 76969 DEALER AUTO PARTS SALES PS BATTERY 101-345-939-002 403.92

PS #413 BATTERY 101-345-939-002 201.96

605.88

11/15/2024 76970 DIANE BRUS MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT BALANCE ADMIN PROF DEV TRAINING 101-441-960-000 32.67

11/15/2024 76971 DOUBLE HAUL SOLUTIONS CONSULTANT 101-172-817-000 7,500.00

11/15/2024 76972 DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY CUSTOMER NO: 1003626 POLE RENTAL FIBER NETWORK 101-228-818-000 470.17

11/15/2024 76973 DURST LUMBER & ACE HARDWARE FASTENERS FIRE TRUCKS 101-345-781-000 5.16

GAS PUMP PARTS 101-441-751-000 19.96

GAS PUMP PARTS 101-441-751-000 6.59

DPW TOOLS 101-441-787-000 18.57

GARAGE BASTER 101-443-781-000 9.98

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES 208-751-778-000 81.40

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES 208-751-778-000 8.59

EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES 208-751-778-000 26.97

WATER TOOL BOX 592-536-787-000 21.99

WATER PARTS 592-536-982-592 52.96

252.17

11/15/2024 76974 ERC-LED, LLC LED CONVERSION MONTHLY PAYMENT 101-265-971-150 4,170.00

11/15/2024 76975 ETHAN C. HAAN CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-191-818-000 1,250.00

11/15/2024 76976 ETNA SUPPLY SENSUS ANNUAL SUPPORT 592-536-986-000 3,700.00

11/15/2024 76977 EVA MITCHELL PRECINCT WORKER 101-215-707-000 300.00

11/15/2024 76978 FEDERAL PIPE & SUPPLY CO POST CORERS ROADS 202-464-758-000 186.41

POST CORERS ROADS 203-464-758-000 79.89

266.30



11/15/2024 76979 FIRE DEFENSE EQUIPMENT COMPANY ANNUAL FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSPECTION 101-267-931-101 322.28

FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSPECTION/REPLACEMENT 101-267-931-441 916.89

ANNUAL EXTINGUSHER INSPECTION 101-345-931-000 834.22

EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 208-751-933-000 360.26

2,433.65

11/15/2024 76980 FIRST ADVANTAGE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH ACCOUNT 866421  MEDICAL SERVICES 101-441-835-000 172.50

11/15/2024 76981 FROST SOLUTIONS, LLC MINI WEATHER STATION ANNUAL 202-464-818-000 1,500.00

MINI WEATHER STATION ANNUAL 203-464-818-000 1,500.00

3,000.00

11/15/2024 76982 GORDON FOOD SERVICE INC. SENIOR PROGRAM SUPPLIES 211-752-758-000 75.03

11/15/2024 76983 GRAINGER DPW #53 ANTISLIP TAPE 101-443-781-000 37.99

11/15/2024 76984 GUARDIAN ALARM CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 208-751-818-000 71.34

11/15/2024 76985 HEATHER CHESNUTT PRECINCT WORKER 101-215-707-000 285.00

11/15/2024 76986 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES AC UNIT FOR OXFORD PARK 101-228-983-000 319.00

11/15/2024 76987 HOOVER ELECTRIC INC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 500.00

11/15/2024 76988 HUBBELL, ROTH & CLARK CITY HALL DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS TOPO 101-267-931-101 1,436.55

DPW SITE MASTER PLAC 101-441-818-000 964.54

ENG DESIGN STANDARDS 101-701-818-000 2,560.55

ENG REVIEW OF PATTENGILL WORK 101-745-818-000 1,016.94

PREVENTATIVE PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE CE SERVICES] 202-464-821-010 100.25

AS NEEDED CONSTRUCTION SERVICES PE SERVICES 202-464-821-010 255.17

CATALPA DR FAC APPLICATION ASSISTANCE 202-464-821-010 3,069.59

COOLIDGE STRIPING PROJECT 202-464-821-010 2,487.24

WILTSHIRE ROAD CE SERVICES 202-464-821-010 1,807.10

PREVENTATIVE PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE CE SERVICES] 203-464-821-010 100.26

AS NEEDED CONSTRUCTION SERVICES PE SERVICES 203-464-821-010 255.17

CIP ROAD & WM PE SERVICES 443-901-821-000 4,273.70

GIS SUPPORT 443-901-821-000 2,241.39

KENMORE/CORNWALL WM PROJECT CE SERVICES 443-901-821-000 1,323.86



WILTSHIRE ROAD CE SERVICES 443-901-821-000 1,807.10

CDSMI ASSISTANCE 592-536-818-000 2,687.62

CRITICAL INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT ASSISTANCE 592-536-821-000 1,371.99

GIS SUPPORT 592-536-821-000 2,241.40

KENMORE/CORNWALL WM PROJECT CE SERVICES 592-536-821-000 2,254.14

TMF GRANT ASSISTANCE 592-536-821-000 368.16

32,622.72

11/15/2024 76989 HUNT SIGN CO LTD FALL 2024 LEAF PICKUP SIGNS 202-475-758-000 420.00

FALL 2024 LEAF PICKUP SIGNAGE 202-475-758-000 840.00

FALL 2024 LEAF PICKUP SIGNS 203-475-758-000 980.00

FALL 2024 LEAF PICKUP SIGNAGE 203-475-758-000 1,960.00

4,200.00

11/15/2024 76990 HYDROCORP OCTOBER 2024 CROSS CONNECTION SERVICES 592-536-822-000 1,769.00

11/15/2024 76991 IMMEDIATE CONTRACTOR SERVICES BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

11/15/2024 76992 INDIGITAL GATEWAY MAINTENANCE 101-325-855-000 593.26

11/15/2024 76993 J.H. HART URBAN FORESTRY TREE TRIMMING, STUMP, REMOVEL, LOGGING 10/21-10/26/24 202-468-818-000 2,168.07

TREE TRIMMING,STUMP REMOVEL, LOGGING 10/28-11/1/24 202-468-818-000 4,695.30

TREE TRIMMING, STUMP, REMOVEL, LOGGING 10/21-10/26/24 203-468-818-000 5,058.81

TREE TRIMMING,STUMP REMOVEL, LOGGING 10/28-11/1/24 203-468-818-000 10,955.70

22,877.88

11/15/2024 76994 JACK DOHENY COMPANIES, INC. #53 CAMERA VAN PARTS 592-536-939-000 1,455.18

11/15/2024 76995 JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC. HVAC REPLACEMENT PROJECT 101-265-976-002 93,272.78

HVAC REPAIR CITY HALL 101-267-931-101 1,106.40

94,379.18

11/15/2024 76996 KAILA WELCHER PRECINCT WORKER 101-215-707-000 202.50

11/15/2024 76997 KANOPY, INC. KANOPY CONTENT 101-790-731-001 220.15

11/15/2024 76998 KIMBERLY ANDERSON REIMBURSEMENT BS&A CONFERENCE EXPENSES 101-701-960-000 848.39



11/15/2024 76999 KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS DPW COPIER OCTOBER 2024 101-441-946-000 25.97

COPIER CHARGES 101-790-934-000 34.21

DPW COPIER OCTOBER 2024 592-536-946-000 25.97

86.15

11/15/2024 77000 LARRY'S WELDING SUPPLY OCTOBER 2024 CYLINDER RENTAL 101-443-781-000 62.65

11/15/2024 77001 LEIGHANN JANKOWSKI CONTRACTAUL SERVICES 208-845-818-000 112.00

11/15/2024 77002 LEVINE & SONS INC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 500.00

11/15/2024 77003 LGC GLOBAL ENERGY FM, LLC CUSTODIAL SERVICES 101-267-811-101 919.40

CUSTODIAL SERVICES 101-267-811-271 2,268.85

CUSTODIAL SERVICES 101-267-811-345 1,711.71

CUSTODIAL SERVICES 101-267-811-441 282.81

CUSTODIAL SERVICES 208-267-811-208 1,386.49

6,569.26

11/15/2024 77004 LILLIAN F. DEAN CHAMBER MUSIC CONCERT 101-790-758-000 400.00

11/15/2024 77005 LISA LITTELL PUBLIC ART WINDOW ART CLEANINGS 248-729-818-201 3,120.00

11/15/2024 77006 MAIN'S LANDSCAPE SUPPLY TOPSOIL 202-471-758-000 208.18

TOPSOIL 202-471-758-000 208.18

TOPSOIL 203-471-758-000 89.22

TOPSOIL 203-471-758-000 89.22

594.80

11/15/2024 77007 MALONEY TRUCKING HAUL IN CLASS 2 FILL / HAUL OUT DIRT WATER 592-536-830-000 6,050.00

HAUL OUT DIRT 592-536-830-000 2,580.00

HAUL IN PEA STONE 592-536-830-000 1,600.00

HAUL IN C2 FILL & CC 592-536-830-000 3,260.00

13,490.00

11/15/2024 77008 MASTERFIX LLC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 500.00

11/15/2024 77009 MATTHEW WELLS MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT ROAD SCHOLAR 101-441-960-000 160.80



11/15/2024 77010 MECA DRAINS AND PLUMBING LLC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 500.00

BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 4,500.00

10,000.00

11/15/2024 77011 METRO PUMP SERVICE OCTOBER 2024 FUEL ISLAND MAINT 101-441-751-000 410.00

11/15/2024 77012 MGT IMPACT SOLUTIONS, LLC CONSULTANT 101-101-817-000 9,776.50

11/15/2024 77013 MICHIGAN RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION DRINKING WATER SYSTEM CLASSES 592-536-960-000 135.00

CLASS R. RZECZKOWSKI 592-536-960-000 135.00

270.00

11/15/2024 77014 MIDWEST GLASS & SCREEN GLASS REPLACEMENT/WINDOW CAULKING CITY HALL 101-267-931-101 1,050.00

11/15/2024 77015 MIDWEST TAPE HOOPLA DIGITAL CONTENT 101-790-731-001 411.03

11/15/2024 77016 MiSDU CHILD SUPPORT CASE NO 913340822-PR #22 101-000-231-000 82.99

CHILD SUPPORT CASE NO 913866954 PR #22 101-000-231-000 542.76

CHILD SUPPORT CASE NO 913340822 PR #23 101-000-231-000 82.99

CHILD SUPPORT CASE NO 913866954 PR #23 101-000-231-000 542.76

CHILD SUPPORT CASE NO 913340822 PR #24 101-000-231-000 82.99

CHILD SUPPORT CASE NO 913866954 PR# 24 101-000-231-000 542.76

CHILD SUPPORT CASE NO 913340822 PR# 21 101-000-231-000 82.99

CHILD SUPPORT CASE NO 913866954 PR# 21 101-000-231-000 542.76

2,503.00

11/15/2024 77017 MISSION SQUARE RETIREMENT-303792 PLAN ID 303792 BATCH 6144422 101-000-232-002 238.56

PLAN ID 303792 BATCH 6895070 101-000-232-002 51.76

PLAN ID 303792 BATCH 6838494 101-000-232-002 2,498.54

2,788.86

11/15/2024 77018 MISSION SQUARE RETIREMENT-706259 BATCH 6200968 101-000-232-002 10.00

11/15/2024 77019 MNC & ANC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES MARQUEE REPAIR 248-902-972-200 270.00



11/15/2024 77020 NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS PLAN 0023520001 101-000-232-003 7,234.57

11/15/2024 77021 NELSON BROTHERS BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

11/15/2024 77022 NICOLE CASACELI REIMBURSEMENT CDL PERMIT 101-443-960-000 30.62

11/15/2024 77023 NYE UNIFORM UNIFORMS LUCA 101-345-744-000 2,156.00

11/15/2024 77024 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. DPW GARAGE TOOLS PS 101-345-939-002 5.77

DPW GARAGE TOOLS PS 101-443-781-000 994.60

DPW GARAGE TOOLS PS 101-443-787-000 210.98

1,211.35

11/15/2024 77025 OAKLAND COUNTY PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 101-172-960-000 4,320.00

OCTOBER 2024 SEWAGE TREATMENT 592-536-927-000 94,052.07

OCTOBER 2024 SEWAGE TREATMENT 592-537-927-000 170,435.17

268,807.24

11/15/2024 77026 OLIVER CONSTRUCTION INC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 800.00

BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-371 850.00

1,650.00

11/15/2024 77027 OLIVER CONSTRUCTION INC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

11/15/2024 77028 ORION FLARES 101-345-780-000 3,075.73

11/15/2024 77029 OTIS ELEVATOR ELEVATOR REPAIR 101-345-931-000 912.50

11/15/2024 77030 P. A. MORRIS COMPANY SEPTEMBER 2024 MINUTES SECRETARIAL 248-722-818-205 150.00

11/15/2024 77031 PET SUPPLIES "PLUS" #5 PET FOOD 101-430-758-000 32.10

11/15/2024 77032 PLUMBING TECHNOLOGY INC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 500.00

11/15/2024 77033 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE, INC. PS TIRES 101-345-939-002 584.00



DPW#43 OUTSIDE REPAIR SWAP LADDER 101-443-939-000 207.40

791.40

11/15/2024 77034 QUANTUM SERVICES GROUP, LLC NETWORK MONITORING & SERVER BACKUP 101-228-818-000 1,448.00

11/15/2024 77035 RAD HATTER MARKETING SOCAIL MEDIA CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 248-726-818-000 4,200.00

11/15/2024 77036 REBECCA STOUT PROGRAM SUPPLIES 101-790-758-000 143.49

11/15/2024 77037 RKA PETROLEUM COS, INC FUEL-OIL #2 ULTRA LOW SULFUR DIESEL 101-000-110-002 1,454.06

FUEL OIL #2 ULTRA LOW SULFUR DIESEL 101-000-110-002 1,980.11

3,434.17

11/15/2024 77038 ROAD COMMISSION OF OAKLAND CO SEPTEMBER 2024 SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 202-475-933-000 718.04

SEPTEMBER 2024 SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 203-475-933-000 79.79

797.83

11/15/2024 77039 RODNEY HALAS DOT PHYSICAL R HALAS 101-441-835-000 68.00

DOT PHYSICAL R HALAS 592-536-835-000 68.00

136.00

11/15/2024 77040 ROYAL OAK FORD PS #411 TUBE ASSEMBLY 101-345-939-002 177.98

11/15/2024 77041 SABO PR COMMUNICATIONS SUPPORT FOR OCTOBER 2024 101-250-818-000 2,943.00

11/15/2024 77042 SCHENA ROOFING & SHEET METAL ROOF REPAIR SALT SHED DPW 101-267-931-441 2,928.00

11/15/2024 77043 SILVA CUSTOM DESIGN LLC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 75.00

BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 100.00

175.00

11/15/2024 77044 SOCRRA OCTOBER 2024 MONTH END TRASH, RECYCLE PICKUPS 226-528-818-001 34,383.52

OCTOBER 2024 MONTH END TRASH, RECYCLE PICKUPS 226-528-818-003 22,484.48

OCTOBER 2024 CITY PICK UPS & SPECIALS 226-528-818-003 977.87

57,845.87



11/15/2024 77045 SOCWA OCTOBER 2024 BULK WATER 592-536-926-000 73,291.40

11/15/2024 77046 SOUTHERN MICH DOG OBEDIENCE TRAIN. CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 208-845-818-000 630.00

11/15/2024 77047 STAPLES OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 1,853.64

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 270.08

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 240.32

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-345-728-000 402.91

HP TONER 101-345-728-000 109.89

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-790-728-000 169.43

3,046.27

11/15/2024 77048 STATE OF MICHIGAN 2024 ANNUAL FEE EGLE PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY 592-536-818-000 5,658.03

11/15/2024 77049 STATE OF MICHIGAN - DETROIT 09-2024 DETROIT CITY WITHHOLDING 101-000-235-000 106.48

10-2024 DETROIT CITY WITHHOLDING 101-000-235-000 106.48

212.96

11/15/2024 77050 STREET DUTY 4 BATONS & HOLDERS 101-345-982-000 960.00

4 BATONS & 3 HOLDERS 101-345-982-000 905.00

1,865.00

11/15/2024 77051 SWEETWATER SPRINKLERS SPRINKLER WINTERIZATION SOUTH ROBINA 248-902-972-200 110.00

SPRINKLER WINTERIZATION NORTH ROBINA 248-902-972-200 110.00

SPRINKLER WINTERIZATION 12 & COOLIDGE 248-902-972-200 110.00

330.00

11/15/2024 77052 T-MOBILE ACCOUNT 971364489 WIFI HOTSPOTS 101-790-731-001 287.00

11/15/2024 77053 TERMINAL SUPPLY CO DPW MINI EXCAVATOR LED STROBE 101-443-781-000 270.05

GARAGE SUPPLIES LAMPS 101-443-781-000 369.28

639.33

11/15/2024 77054 THE SAFETY COMPANY #68 LEAF VAC PARTS 101-443-781-000 4,539.90

11/15/2024 77055 THORNTON & GROOMS INC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 500.00

BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

5,500.00



11/15/2024 77056 TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE TLOXP INVEST SERVICES OCTOBER 101-345-803-000 110.00

11/15/2024 77057 TRITON PLUMBING INC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 5,000.00

10,000.00

11/15/2024 77058 TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES, INC. DPW GARAGE WINGTUCKS, LIGHTS, HYDRAULIC 101-443-781-000 1,362.56

#1 LED LIGHT STICK 101-443-781-000 732.50

DPW PARTS 101-443-781-000 865.60

2,960.66

11/15/2024 77059 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. COLLECTION AGENCY PLACEMENTS 101-790-818-000 46.60

11/15/2024 77060 UNITED FACILITY SUPPLIES JANITORIAL SUPPLIES CITY HALL 101-267-776-101 121.93

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES LIBRARY 101-267-776-271 321.06

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES PUBLIC SAFETY 101-267-776-345 71.06

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES DPW 101-267-776-441 214.91

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES PARKS/REC 208-267-776-208 177.14

906.10

11/15/2024 77061 UNITED RENTALS SHIPPING CONTAINER 101-345-931-000 2,294.99

SHIPPING CONTASINER PARKS/REC 208-751-778-000 4,329.98

EQUIPMENT 226-529-758-000 2,164.99

STREETSCAPE STORAGE CONTAINERS 248-902-972-200 4,329.98

EQUIPMENT 592-536-982-592 2,164.99

15,284.93

11/15/2024 77062 UNIVERSAL PLUMBING & SEWER INC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 500.00

BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 4,500.00

5,000.00

11/15/2024 77063 VESCO OIL CORPORATION DEF FLUID FUEL-OIL 101-000-110-002 893.50

GREASE GARAGE MECHANIC OIL 101-441-751-000 949.60

PARTS CLEANER OIL 101-441-751-000 109.75

DPW GARAGE SAFE T SORB TO CLEAN UP KINGS MESS 101-443-781-000 529.50

2,482.35

11/15/2024 77064 WINDSTREAM FIBER CIRCUIT 101-228-818-000 640.40



11/15/2024 77065 WOODWARD BERKLEY, LLC   BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 800.00

11/15/2024 77066 WORRY FREE LAWN CARE & SNOW REMOVAL FINAL INVOICE COMMUNITY #1 UPGRADES 509-758-971-000 124,720.00

11/15/2024 77067 WOW! BUSINESS ACCOUNT 012057808 INTERNET 101-228-818-000 851.98

11/26/2024 77068 ABBY KUTNER ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 200.00

11/26/2024 77069 ALEX BROWN ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77070 ANDREW GAWEL ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77071 ANNABELLE VOLLMAR ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77072 ASHLEY MERZ ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 200.00

11/26/2024 77073 BERNADETTE M. THEBOLT ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 260.00

11/26/2024 77074 BETH SOBOLESKI ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77075 BRAD DAVIES ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77076 BRIAN MARKHAM ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77077 CARMEN KEHR ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 240.00

11/26/2024 77078 CATHERINE WADE ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 210.00

11/26/2024 77079 CHERYL JANSEN ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 200.00

11/26/2024 77080 CHERYL LYNN COLLINS-MERON ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00



11/26/2024 77081 CHRISTINE WILSON ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77082 COURTNEY ECKERT ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77083 CYNTHIA DAUGHERTY ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 100.00

11/26/2024 77084 DALE A. CARLSON ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 140.00

11/26/2024 77085 DANA BAER ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77086 DAVID JANSEN ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 200.00

11/26/2024 77087 DAVID LAMBERTI ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77088 DEVIN LEA ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77089 DIANE DUNCAN ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77090 DONNA TOMASZYCKI ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 72.00

11/26/2024 77091 ELIZABETH FIELDER ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 25.00

11/26/2024 77092 ELIZABETH SWANCHARA ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77093 EMILY LOOMIS ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 100.00

11/26/2024 77094 ERIC BERNREUTER ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77095 GINA HAROLD ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 200.00

11/26/2024 77096 HARRISON PORTER ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00



11/26/2024 77097 HEATHER CHESNUTT ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77098 JEFF BIRD ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 25.00

11/26/2024 77099 JEFFREY NOWAK ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77100 JOSEPHINE BERG ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 195.00

11/26/2024 77101 JUDITH HARNOIS ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77102 KATHERINE BELL ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 260.00

11/26/2024 77103 KATHERINE CARANO ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77104 KIM BERNREUTER ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77105 KRIS L. CONNOLLY ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77106 LISA PEREZ ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 250.00

11/26/2024 77107 LUCAS ROBBINS-HENSLER ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77108 MARCEL DIJKERS ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 25.00

11/26/2024 77109 MARIE BESSLER ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 250.00

11/26/2024 77110 MARK ANDREW WOLF ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77111 MARY KOSTER ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 240.00

11/26/2024 77112 MATTHEW CHURCH ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 240.00



11/26/2024 77113 MEGAN MITCHELL ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 100.00

11/26/2024 77114 MELANIE GOLDBERG ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77115 MELISSA TWISS ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 250.00

11/26/2024 77116 MICHELLE KREBS ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77117 NINA YOSKOVICH ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77118 NORMAN MORRIS ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 240.00

11/26/2024 77119 RAVEN BROWN ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 200.00

11/26/2024 77120 RENEE GAWEL ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77121 RHONDA RICHTER ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77122 ROBERT MOON ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77123 ROBERT WILLIAMS ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 140.00

11/26/2024 77124 STEPHANIE SPUNT ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77125 SUSAN L. WILLIAMS ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 140.00

11/26/2024 77126 SUSAN MCEWAN ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77127 SUSAN PAIZ ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77128 THAD DICKINSON ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00



11/26/2024 77129 THERESA GAUTHIER ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77130 THERESA M. MEEK ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 215.00

11/26/2024 77131 THOMAS MURPHY ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 200.00

11/26/2024 77132 VERONICA HALL ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 195.00

11/26/2024 77133 WILLIAM BALDWIN ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 225.00

11/26/2024 77134 ZACHARY WAGNER ELECTION WORKER 101-215-818-000 155.00

11/27/2024 77135 A & B ALARM SYSTEMS, INC. 10/1-12/31/24 DPW ALARM MONITORING 101-267-931-441 279.00

11/27/2024 77136 ACUITY SPECIALTY PRODUCTS, INC. GARAGE TUFF GREEN HAND DEGREASER 101-443-781-000 218.45

11/27/2024 77137 ADVANCED HOME SOLUTIONS BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 100.00

11/27/2024 77138 ALICIA PARRINELLO CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ACCOUNTING 101-191-818-060 1,170.00

11/27/2024 77139 ALLEGION ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 208-751-933-000 266.00

11/27/2024 77140 AMANDA BAKER BOOKLEY PROJECT SUPPLIES 248-724-758-001 112.63

11/27/2024 77141 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES ACCESSORIES 101-228-778-000 109.72

LAPTOP KEYBOARD 101-228-778-000 54.59

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 4.60

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 107.97

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 38.97

OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 318.71

1 BOX NOSE PLUGS 101-345-758-011 97.90

GARAGE BULB 101-443-781-000 5.98

DPW GARAGE HEAVY GAUGE CORDS 101-443-781-000 159.54

GARAGE TOOLS CABLE STRIPPER 101-443-787-000 99.98



CHARGING BLOCK WATER TOOLS 592-536-787-000 23.98

WATCH CHARGER 592-536-787-000 27.98

FORKS & PLATES 592-536-982-592 56.98

WATER COLLAPSIBLE BUCKETS 592-536-982-592 19.99

1,126.89

11/27/2024 77142 AMY BESSLER REIMBURSE COLOR PAPER FOR NOV ELECTION 101-215-818-000 19.60

11/27/2024 77143 BIG D LOCK CITY PAD LOCKS FOR COMM 101-267-776-441 169.75

11/27/2024 77144 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN GROUP 56916 600 101-254-716-600 690.76

GROUP 56916 600 101-355-716-600 2,417.66

3,108.42

11/27/2024 77145 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN GROUP 56916 601 101-254-716-600 11,977.20

GROUP 56916 601 101-355-716-600 8,428.40

20,405.60

11/27/2024 77146 BOSTON PARTNERS INVESTMENT SERVICES 4/1-6/30/24 732-345-817-000 2,266.65

INVESTMENT SERVICES 4/1-6/30/24 732-345-817-000 3,392.50

5,659.15

11/27/2024 77147 CAPFINANCIAL PARTNERS LLC INVESTMENT SERVICES 4/1-6/30/24 732-345-817-000 10,064.39

INVESTMENT SERVICES 7/1-9/30/24 732-345-817-000 10,277.47

20,341.86

11/27/2024 77148 CBTS PHONE SYSTEM LICENSE 101-228-760-000 102.81

11/27/2024 77149 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. INK MAINT BOX BOOKING PRINTER 101-345-753-000 15.29

11/27/2024 77150 CHARLAINE STEVENSON MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 101-172-960-000 91.84

11/27/2024 77151 CLINTON RIVER WATERSHED COUNCIL 2025 MEMBERSHIP 101-741-803-000 1,260.00

11/27/2024 77152 CMNTV CMNTV CABLE PRODUCTION 101-250-815-000 1,265.00



11/27/2024 77153 CMV LANDSCAPE & EQUIPMENT COMPANY 2773 CATALPA MAJOR ROADS/CONCRETE ROAD REPAIRS 202-464-818-000 17,028.00

929 COLUMBIA LEAD SERVICE/LAWN REPAIR 592-536-818-000 184.80

1295 COLUMBIA LEAD SERVICE/LAWN REPAIR 592-536-818-000 50.40

1296 COLUMBIA LAWN REPAIR/LEAD SERVICE 592-536-818-000 268.80

905 PRINCETON LAWN SERVICE/LEAD SERVICE 592-536-818-000 201.60

2942 GARDNER LAWN REPAIR/LEAD SERVICE 592-536-818-000 140.00

1296 COLUMBIA LEAD SERVICE/LAWN REPAIR 592-536-818-000 1,400.00

2347 EDGEWOOD LEAD SERVICE/LAWN REPAIR 592-536-818-000 462.00

2297 EDGEWOOD LEAD SERVICE/LAWN REPAIR 592-536-818-000 240.80

3147 KENMORE LAWN REPAIR/LEAD SERVICE 592-536-818-000 67.20

36690 GARDNER LEAD SERVICE/LAWN REPAIR 592-536-818-000 98.00

2942 GARDNER LEAD SERVICE/CONCRETE ROAD REPAIR 592-536-818-000 1,980.00

929 COLUMBIA LEAD SERVICE/CONCRETE ROAD REPAIR 592-536-818-000 2,400.00

909 PRINCETON LEAD SERVICE/CONCRETE ROAD REPAIR 592-536-818-000 2,796.00

27,317.60

11/27/2024 77154 CONTRACTORS CONNECTION LEAF RAKES 202-464-758-000 108.78

LEAF RAKES 203-464-758-000 46.62

WATER MARKING PAINT 592-536-982-592 494.40

649.80

11/27/2024 77155 CUMMINS ALLISON CORP. 2 MONEY COUNTERS 101-253-983-000 7,154.43

11/27/2024 77156 DANA STEVENS ARBORIST, INC. FALL 2024 COCKTAIL LOCUST TREES 12 MILE/ROBINA 202-468-818-000 220.00

11/27/2024 77157 DEALER AUTO PARTS SALES #23 BRAKES 101-443-781-000 1,020.25

DPW #23 PARTS 101-443-781-000 132.30

1,152.55

11/27/2024 77158 DOUBLE HAUL SOLUTIONS CONSULTANT 101-172-817-000 7,500.00

11/27/2024 77159 DOUGLAS M. SCHELL BOOKLEY MONSTER MASH PERFORMANCE 248-724-758-001 500.00

11/27/2024 77160 EQUATURE DISP CE TRAINING K. PALMER 101-325-960-000 297.00

11/27/2024 77161 ETHAN C. HAAN CONSULTANT 101-191-818-000 1,800.00

11/27/2024 77162 EVA MITCHELL PRECINCT WORKER 101-215-707-000 105.00



11/27/2024 77163 FAMILY HEATING & COOLING CANCELLATION MECHANICAL PERMIT 3084 WAKEFIELD 101-001-480-000 25.00

11/27/2024 77164 FIRE DEFENSE EQUIPMENT COMPANY REFILL FIRE EXTINGUISHER 101-345-933-000 48.00

11/27/2024 77165 FOUNDATION SYSTEMS OF MICHIGAN, INC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 100.00

11/27/2024 77166 FRANKS LANDSCAPING & SUPPLIES LLC. DOWNTOWN FLOWER PROGRAM 248-729-818-200 2,732.55

11/27/2024 77167 FRONT LINE SERVICES, INC. ANNUAL MAINT & PUMP TESTING E-4 101-345-939-001 1,754.60

E-4 PUMP REPAIRS 101-345-939-001 480.00

ANNUAL MAINT & PUMP TESTING S-4 101-345-939-001 1,327.48

3,562.08

11/27/2024 77168 FROST SOLUTIONS, LLC WEATHER CAMERA STATION VISION 202-478-758-000 195.00

WEATHER CAMERA STATION VISION 203-478-758-000 455.00

650.00

11/27/2024 77169 GABRIEL ROEDER SMITH & COMPANY ACTUARIAL STUDY EDRO 732-345-817-000 1,600.00

11/27/2024 77170 GRAINGER BOLLARDS FOR BALLOT BOX 101-215-982-000 194.84

11/27/2024 77171 GREAT LAKES WATER AUTHORITY IWC OCTOBER 2024 592-536-928-000 3,307.08

11/27/2024 77172 GUNNERS METERS & PARTS INC. WATER CLAMPS 592-536-982-592 650.00

11/27/2024 77173 H20 PLUMBING REFUND OVERPAYMENT 2349 HARVARD 101-001-481-000 35.00

11/27/2024 77174 HARDING LOEVNER MANAGEMENT FEES 7/1-9/30/2024 732-345-817-000 4,334.25

MANAGEMENT FEES 10/1-12/31/24 732-345-817-000 4,723.89

MANAGEMENT FEES PUBLIC SAFETY PENSION BOARD 732-345-817-000 4,241.06

13,299.20

11/27/2024 77175 HENRY FORD @ WORK CONSULTANT 101-265-817-000 1,915.00



11/27/2024 77176 INTEGRATED SUPPLY NETWORK GARAGE TOOLS 101-443-787-000 107.92

11/27/2024 77177 J.H. HART URBAN FORESTRY TREE TRIMMING 11/4-11/8/24 202-468-818-000 1,687.39

TREE TRIM REMOVAL LOGGING 9/3-9/6/24 202-468-818-000 1,847.85

TREE TRIMMINGS & STUMP 11/11-11/15/24 202-468-818-000 2,011.20

TREE TRIMMING 11/4-11/8/24 203-468-818-000 3,937.24

TREE TRIM REMOVAL LOGGING 9/3-9/6/24 203-468-818-000 4,311.65

TREE TRIMMINGS & STUMP 11/11-11/15/24 203-468-818-000 4,692.80

18,488.13

11/27/2024 77178 JUSTIFACTS CREDENTIAL VERIFICATION CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 101-191-818-000 65.00

11/27/2024 77179 KENNETH J. OZANICH CDL RENEWAL K. OZANICH 101-443-960-000 49.00

11/27/2024 77180 KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 208-751-946-000 131.78

OFFICE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 208-751-946-000 29.85

161.63

11/27/2024 77181 LEVINE HOMES, LLC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 1,000.00

11/27/2024 77182 LUNAR GARAGES & MODERNIZATION INC BD BOND REFUND 101-000-283-000 1,000.00

11/27/2024 77183 MACQUEEN EMERGENCY #22 SWEEPER PARTS 101-443-781-000 271.39

11/27/2024 77184 MARK SHANKUS CDL RENEW M. SHANKUS 101-443-960-000 74.24

11/27/2024 77185 MARYBETH KNOTH CANCELLATION ZONING CERT 934 HARVARD 101-001-478-000 30.00

11/27/2024 77186 MCKENNA OCTOBER 2024 101-745-822-001 6,846.68

OCTOBER 2024 101-745-822-002 1,155.00

OCTOBER 2024 101-745-822-003 11,685.00

19,686.68

11/27/2024 77187 MICHIGAN GRAPHICS & AWARDS OFFICE SUPPLIES 101-265-728-000 94.00

11/27/2024 77188 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE 2024 CDL CONSORTIUM DRIVERS FEE MEMBERS 101-441-818-000 1,350.00



11/27/2024 77189 MICHIGAN STATE FIREMEN'S ASSOC. 2025 MEMBERSHIP 101-345-803-000 100.00

11/27/2024 77190 MiSDU CHILD SUPPORT CASE NO: 913340822 101-000-231-000 82.99

CHILD SUPPORT CASE NO: 913866954 101-000-231-000 542.76

625.75

11/27/2024 77191 MISSION SQUARE RETIREMENT-303792 BATCH 6332916 101-000-232-002 51.76

11/27/2024 77192 MSTS RECEIVABLES LLC GARAGE RATCHET TIE DOWN 101-443-781-000 12.99

GARAGE TOOLS 101-443-787-000 333.92

346.91

11/27/2024 77193 NASSCO CIPP/INSPECTION TRAINING A. WOZNLAK 592-536-960-000 1,375.00

11/27/2024 77194 NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS PLAN NUMBER 0023520001 101-000-232-003 6,955.44

11/27/2024 77195 NELSON BROTHERS SEWER & PLUMBING TOILET REPAIR PUBLIC SAFETY 101-267-931-345 229.00

11/27/2024 77196 NYE UNIFORM 300 EMBLEMS 101-345-744-000 795.00

BORING 2 SHIRTS, 1 PANTS 101-345-744-000 266.50

KNIT CAP PALMER 101-430-744-000 40.50

BELT KEEPERS PALMER 101-430-744-000 19.50

1,121.50

11/27/2024 77197 OAKLAND CO ASSO OF CHIEFS OF POLICE 2025 DUES 101-305-803-000 30.00

2025 DUES 101-345-803-000 90.00

120.00

11/27/2024 77198 OAKLAND COUNTY AUGUST ELECTION 101-215-818-000 756.00

ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES 101-430-835-000 189.00

945.00

11/27/2024 77199 OAKLAND COUNTY CLERKS ASSOC OC CLERK'S ASSOC  MEETING AND LUNCH 101-215-864-000 135.00

11/27/2024 77200 ORKIN PEST CONTROL PEST CONTROL RATS 101-345-931-000 75.00



11/27/2024 77201 OVERDRIVE, INC. OVERDRIVE LIBBY CONTENT 101-790-731-001 678.84

11/27/2024 77202 P. A. MORRIS COMPANY OCTOBER 2024 MINUTES SECRETARIAL 248-722-818-205 150.00

11/27/2024 77203 PINE STATE ENTERPRISES HISTORICAL MUSEUM 101-000-302-000 1,006.80

11/27/2024 77204 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERV. DPW FOLDER 9/30-12/29/24 592-536-946-000 908.67

11/27/2024 77205 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE, INC. #544K LOADER OUTSIDE REPAIR 101-443-939-000 365.60

11/27/2024 77206 PRECISION DATA PRODUCTS TONER 101-265-728-000 237.90

11/27/2024 77207 RENOVATIONS BY BRENDAN MOLLOY BD Bond Refund 101-000-283-000 100.00

11/27/2024 77208 RENU POWER TOOL & SUPPLY #12 #1 WATER TOOLS 592-536-787-000 451.20

11/27/2024 77209 RKA PETROLEUM COS, INC FUEL OIL #2 PREMIUM ULS DIESEL 101-000-110-002 1,270.64

11/27/2024 77210 ROAD COMMISSION OF OAKLAND CO SIGNAL MAINTENANCE OCTOBER 2024 202-475-933-000 1,325.44

SIGNAL MAINTENANCE OCTOBER 2024 203-475-933-000 147.28

1,472.72

11/27/2024 77211 ROCKET ENTERPRISE INC. ANNUAL FLAG MAINT PS BUILDING 101-345-931-000 800.00

11/27/2024 77212 ROYAL OAK FORD PS#42 PARTS 101-345-939-002 153.75

11/27/2024 77213 SAFETY SYSTEMS 15-RAT TRAP/TIRE SPIKES 101-345-728-000 788.76

11/27/2024 77214 SEHI COMPUTER PRODUCTS TONER 101-345-728-000 741.21

11/27/2024 77215 SOCRRA NOVEMBER 2024 MID MONTH TRASH,RECYCLE PICKUPS 226-528-818-000 34,383.52

NOVEMBER 2024 MID MONTH TRASH,RECYCLE PICKUPS 226-528-818-003 16,180.48



50,564.00

11/27/2024 77216 STAPLES WIRELESS KEYBOARD/MOUSE 101-228-778-000 35.09

DPW SUPPLIES 101-441-728-000 57.97

DPW SUPPLIES 592-536-728-000 57.96

151.02

11/27/2024 77217 STATE OF MICHIGAN - DETROIT 11-2024 DETROIT CITY WITHHOLDING 101-000-235-000 106.48

11/27/2024 77218 T-MOBILE DATA PROCESSING 101-345-814-000 50.00

11/27/2024 77219 TELVUE CORPORATION ANNUAL COMCAST BROADCAST WORKFLOW 101-250-761-000 4,815.00

11/27/2024 77220 THE LIBRARY NETWORK MATERIALS FOR COLLECTIONS 101-790-731-000 2,967.67

MATERIALS FOR COLLECTIONS 101-790-978-000 2,540.42

MATERIALS FOR COLLECTIONS 101-790-978-001 594.78

MATERIALS FOR COLLECTIONS 101-790-978-002 1,150.00

MATERIALS FOR COLLECTIONS 275-902-818-046 662.98

7,915.85

11/27/2024 77221 THORNTON & GROOMS INC. CANCELLATION ELECTRICAL PERMIT 3691 ELLWOOD 101-001-479-000 25.00

CANCELLATION MECHANICAL PERMIT 3691 ELLWOOD 101-001-480-000 27.50

52.50

11/27/2024 77222 TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES, INC. #42 PARTS SALT TRUCK 101-443-781-000 269.44

11/27/2024 77223 UNIVERSAL AMBULANCE SERVICE BLOOD DRAWS 101-345-818-012 936.00

11/27/2024 77224 VERIZON WIRELESS ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 101-172-853-000 131.50

ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 101-191-853-000 (35.01)

ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 101-215-853-000 81.07

ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 101-228-760-000 132.75

ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 101-228-853-000 151.10

ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 101-250-853-000 81.00

ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 101-345-853-000 288.78

ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 101-430-853-000 40.50

ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 101-441-853-000 266.66

ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 101-701-853-000 91.00

ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 101-790-853-000 45.50



ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 208-751-818-000 45.50

ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 208-751-853-000 184.32

ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 208-754-818-000 384.49

ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 211-755-853-000 41.11

ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 248-722-853-000 40.50

ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 592-536-853-000 316.92

ACCOUNT 642216196-00001 592-536-982-592 1,699.98

3,987.67

11/27/2024 77225 VICTORIA MITCHELL MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 101-215-818-000 52.08

11/27/2024 77226 WOLVERINE TRUCK SALES #7 DPW BRAKE SWITCH 101-443-781-000 135.43

11/27/2024 77227 XEROX CORPORATION XEROX SERVICE 9/21-10/21/24 101-305-934-000 120.79

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS TOTAL OF 307 CHECKS 1,601,869.52$      

DATE VENDOR AMOUNT

11/01/2024 THE HARTFORD 4,791.03 

11/01/2024 THE HARTFORD 357.75 

11/01/2024 DTE ENERGY 578.03 

11/01/2024 DTE ENERGY 95.88 

11/01/2024 IRS 16,244.97 

11/01/2024 IRS 16,244.97 

11/04/2024 DTE ENERGY 5,726.33 

11/04/2024 DTE ENERGY 17.62 

11/04/2024 DTE ENERGY 72.55 

11/04/2024 DTE ENERGY 686.47 

11/04/2024 DTE ENERGY 513.78 

11/04/2024 DTE ENERGY 30.09 

11/04/2024 DTE ENERGY 657.58 

11/04/2024 DTE ENERGY 48.18 

11/04/2024 DTE ENERGY 142.76 

11/04/2024 DTE ENERGY 84.30 

11/04/2024 DTE ENERGY 1,738.09 

11/04/2024 DTE ENERGY 22.95 

11/07/2024 UNION DUES 800.00 

11/07/2024 UNION DUES 540.00 

11/07/2024 UNION DUES 1,520.00 

11/07/2024 UNION DUES 371.68 

11/07/2024 IRS 53,716.50 

11/12/2024 1ST BANK CARD - CITY CREDIT CARD 23,342.08 

11/12/2024 DTE ENERGY 20,160.88 

11/13/2024 UNION DUES 1,400.00 



11/13/2024 ALERUS - MERS 17,743.58 

11/13/2024 ALERUS - MERS 4,995.58 

11/13/2024 ALERUS - MERS 15,102.77 

11/13/2024 ALERUS - MERS 104,793.53 

11/13/2024 ALERUS - MERS 105,616.60 

11/13/2024 STATE OF MICHIGAN 20,404.01 

11/13/2024 STATE OF MICHIGAN 20,299.25 

11/14/2024 ALERUS - MERS 25,055.87 

11/18/2024 DTE ENERGY 661.15 

11/18/2024 DTE ENERGY 59.69 

11/19/2024 ALERUS - MERS 1,052.80 

11/19/2024 ALERUS - MERS 536.03 

11/20/2024 ALERUS - MERS 1,835.55 

11/20/2024 ALERUS - MERS 653.49 

11/21/2024 IRS 54,715.23 

11/22/2024 A-D-N 25,000.00 

11/25/2024 STATE OF MICHIGAN 21,084.26 

11/26/2024 UNION DUES 800.00 

11/26/2024 ALERUS - MERS 4,968.33 

11/26/2024 ALERUS - MERS 1,248.52 

11/26/2024 ALERUS - MERS 4,039.87 

11/26/2024 ALERUS - MERS 104,814.85 

11/27/2024 UNION DUES 760.00 

TOTAL ACH PAYMENTS 686,145.43$      

We hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct list of bills and that they 
have been approved by the City Council and this is the authority to issue checks in 
the amounts stated and charge them in the various accounts. 

_____________________________________  _________________________________________
Bridget Dean, Mayor  Victoria Mitchell, City Clerk 



M-108-24

December 16, 2024 City Council Meeting 

Moved by Councilmember                                                   and seconded by Councilmember 

      to approve a three-year contract extension and additional addendum 

for Forestry Services with J.H. Hart Urban Forestry. 

Ayes: 

Nays: 

Motion: 



MEMORANDUM 

To: Mayor Dean and City Council 

From: Shawn Young, Deputy City Manager of Public Services 

Date: December 16th 2024 

Subject: Recommendation of Award – Contract Extension for Forestry Services 

Madam Mayor and Members of City Council, 

Background 
For several years the City of Berkley has utilized an independent contractor, JH Hart, for forestry services. This includes 
tree evaluations, trimming, and removals of trees both in the Right of Way and on other City owned properties. The 
current contract that was publicly bid on the via MITN/BIDNET in 2022 is set to expire in February of 2025. We are 
looking to implement the three-year extension option per the current contract. 

Summary 

• This contract was publicly bid and awarded to JH Hart in 2016, 2019, and 2022.

• J.H. Hart has worked in Berkley for over 9 years and is one of the largest full-service urban forestry companies
in Michigan.

• They currently employ 45 full-time employees and have six Certified Arborists on staff as recognized by the
International Society of Arboriculture

• J.H. Hart has an extensive equipment/vehicle fleet and works for several of our neighboring communities
including Birmingham, Royal Oak, Beverly Hills and Troy.

• J.H. Hart has provided quality service to the City of Berkley and has been very responsive to all of our requests
and work orders. The field crews from J.H. Hart have treated our residents with courtesy and respect.

• Judd Hart has also been active with the Tree Board assisting with various workshops and the tree ordinance.

• An additional addendum has been added to the current contract to allow us additional services after large
storms.

• The proposed extension would see a total price increase of roughly 5% for the three-year term.

Recommendation 
• It is my recommendation that City Council approves a three-year extension of the current contract and

additional addendum with J.H. Hart Urban Forestry.
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CITY OF BERKLEY, MICHIGAN 
FORESTRY SERVICES 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL   

The City is accepting sealed bids for as-needed forestry services from a qualified Contractor.  Bids 
will be accepted at the office of the City Clerk, 3338 Coolidge Highway until 3 PM on January 25, 
2022.  Bid packets shall be clearly labeled with Contractor name and title. 

Bid specifications may be downloaded from the MITN/BidNetDirect website or the City’s website at 
www.berkleymich.org.  All proposals must be submitted to the Clerk on forms furnished by MITN or 
the City website. 

No Contractor may withdraw a proposal between the date set for the opening thereof and forty-five 
(45) calendar days after the bid opening.

NOTE: The City of Berkley reserves the right to reject any and all proposals received as a result of 
this request for proposal. The City reserves the right to re-bid this service if deemed 
necessary. The right is further reserved to accept a bid higher than the low bid, when in the 
opinion of the City, the public interest will be better served.   

The City of Berkley does not discriminate in its employment or any other programs or activities 
based on sex, race, color, age, height, weight, marital status, national origin, religion, arrest record, 
or disability.   

Matthew Baumgarten 
City Manager 
Berkley, Michigan 48072 

http://www.berkleymich.org/
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CITY OF BERKLEY, MICHIGAN 
FORESTRY SERVICES 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL   

INTRODUCTION 

The City is accepting hard-copy sealed bids for forestry services from a qualified Contractor.  Work 
generally includes tree removal, disposal, stump grinding and trimming services on an as-needed 
basis within the public right-of-way or on City grounds. 

Each Contractor is responsible for fully acquainting themselves with the RFP specifications and the 
existing conditions in Berkley. For transparency purposes, no oral interpretations will be given to 
any Contractor as to the meaning of the specification documents or any part thereof. Every request 
for such a consideration shall be made in writing. Based upon such inquiry, the City of Berkley may 
choose to issue an addendum.  An official addendum, if issued, will be posted to the MITN website 
and it shall be the Contractor’s responsibility to ensure they have received all addenda before 
submitting a sealed bid.  All addenda issued by the City shall become part of the RFP and will be 
incorporated into the proposal. 

Failure or omission of any Contractor to examine any form, instrument, or other document, shall in 
no way relieve them from any obligation with respect to their bid or to the contract, or entitle them 
to additional compensation. 

Questions regarding this bid should be directed to Derrick Schueller, Director of Public Works, at 
dschueller@berkleymich.net. 

INSURANCE 

The Contractor shall comply with the requirements of the Michigan Workmen's Compensation Law, 
and shall maintain Commercial General Liability insurance, as specified below.  Proof of insurance 
coverage shall be provided to the City Clerk prior to commencing work on an ACORD Form.  All 
required insurance shall name as additional insured the City of Berkley, including all elected and 
appointed officials, employees and volunteers.  Such insurance shall include an endorsement that 
30 days advance written notice of cancellation or non-renewal of, or material change in, any such 
insurance shall be provided to the City. 

The Contractor shall secure and maintain, during the life of this contract, Worker’s Compensation 